

No. 06-1265

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KLEIN & CO. FUTURES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY PLOTKIN
LORRAINE BELLARD
DAY PITNEY LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

DREW S. DAYS, III
Counsel of Record
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
BRIAN R. MATSUI
ANA-MARIA IGNAT
JENY M. MAIER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

Counsel for Petitioner

OCTOBER 18, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. Respondents’ Reading Of The Commodity Exchange Act Is Contrary To Its Text And Purpose And The Expert Views Of The Federal Agency Charged With Its Administration	3
A. The phrase “any transaction” does not reflect a congressional intent to limit the Section 25(b)(1) cause of action to “buyers and sellers” or “traders,” as respondents urge	3
B. Respondents’ effort to narrow Section 25(b)(1) is contrary to the CFTC’s longstanding view and congressional intent that clearing transactions be subject to the CEA.....	7
C. The remedy under Section 25(b)(1) for recovery of “actual losses” does not restrict the cause of action to buyers and sellers....	9
D. The legislative history provides no evidence of a congressional intent to exclude clearing transactions and Section 25(b)(1)’s authorization of suit by clearing FCMs does not lead to absurd results	10
II. Petitioner Is Entitled To Sue Even Under Respondents’ Cramped Limitation Of Section 25(b)(1) To Buyers And Sellers.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Petitioner Sustained Actual Losses That Resulted From The Transactions In Which It Engaged And That Were Caused By Respondents’ Failures To Enforce Their Rules, But Those Issues Are Not Properly Before The Court	13
A. Respondents did not preserve a proximate cause argument	13
B. Respondents’ “strict proximate cause” argument for Section 25(b)(1), derived from RICO and antitrust law, is insupportable.....	15
C. Petitioner’s complaint alleges actual losses	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	7
<i>American Agricultural Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade of Chicago</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	19
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	16, 20
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	16
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	8
<i>de Atucha v. Commodity Exchange, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	6
<i>DGM Investments, Inc. v. New York Futures Exchange, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31356362, No. 01 Civ. 11602 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002).....	6
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	19
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 820 (2002).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	17
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom.</i> 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	2, 10, 13
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	10
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	16
<i>Seligson v. New York Produce Exchange</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	5
<i>Unity House, Inc. v. First Commercial Financial</i> <i>Group</i> , 1997 WL 701345, No. 96C-1716 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 175 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Van Buskirk v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Vitanza v. Board of Trade of the City of New York,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 424699, No. 00 CV 7393 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES:

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*:

§ 2(a)(1)(A) (2000).....	5
§ 2(i) (1994).....	5
§ 6i (1994).....	4
§ 7a(a)(7) (1994).....	4
§ 7a(a)(11) (1994).....	9
§ 7a(a)(11)(i) (1994).....	9, 17
§ 7a(a)(11)(ii) (1994).....	9
§ 7a(a)(12) (1994).....	12
§ 7a(a)(12)(A) (1994).....	4
§ 7a(a)(15)(D) (1994).....	5
§ 12b (1994).....	4
§ 18(a)(1)(A) (1994).....	17
§ 21(b)(10) (1994).....	9
§ 21(b)(10)(i) (1994).....	9, 17
§ 21(b)(10)(ii) (1994).....	9
§ 25(a) (1994).....	3, 6
§ 25(a)(1)(D) (1994).....	3, 4
§ 25(a)(3)(A) (1994).....	17
§ 25(b) (1994).....	6, 14
§ 25(b)(1) (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 25(b)(4) (1994).....	11, 15
§ 25(c) (1994).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1962(a).....	15
§ 1964(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	20
REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
CFTC, <i>Contract Market Rules & Authority</i> <i>Delegation</i> , 41 Fed. Reg. 40,091 (Sept. 17, 1976).....	8
CFTC, <i>Interpretive Letter No. 82-5</i> , Comm. Fut. L. Rep. ¶ 21,964 (Div. of Trading & Mkts., June 15, 1982).....	8
BY-LAWS AND RULES:	
New York Clearing Corp. Rule 5.4(a)(iii) (2000).....	19
New York Futures Exchange Rule 306(i)(2) (2000)	12, 13
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	19
